## RESOLUTION NO. 2017-\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING CHAPTER 3 (ANIMAL CONTROL) OF THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the City owns and operates the Chula Vista Animal Care Facility, a municipal animal shelter providing animal care and control services to the community; and

WHEREAS, established in 1982, the Master Fee Schedule (Schedule) is a centralized listing of the fees charged by the City for administrative acts and other legally required fees; and

WHEREAS, City most recently amended Chapter 3 (Animal Control) of the City's Master Fee Schedule on December 17, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the proposed fees do not exceed the estimated reasonable cost of providing the associated services; and

WHEREAS, Article XIII C of the California Constitution requires a vote of the electorate to increase any levy, charge, or exaction imposed by a local government, unless specifically exempted; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Article XII C, the proposed fees are exempt from the vote requirement; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment to the Master Fee Schedule Chapter 3 (Animal Control) shall become effective upon adoption of this Resolution by the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Chula Vista does hereby amend Chapter 3 (Animal Control) of the City's Master Fee Schedule as reflected on Exhibit 1 to this Resolution.

Presented by:

Approved as to form by:

Gary Halbert City Manager Glen R. Googins City Attorney